Address New Owner as follows: Secretary of Housing and Urban Development c/o Information Systems & Network Corporation 2401 NW 23rd St., Suite 1D Oklahoma City, OK 73107

20170911000328830 09/11/2017 08:28:11 AM DEEDS 1/4

Send Tax Bills to: Secretary of Housing and Urban Development c/o Information Systems & Network Corporation 2401 NW 23rd St., Suite 1D Oklahoma City, OK 73107

Tax ID: 15-3-05-2-002-002.021

Return To/Prepared by:
Robert J. Solomon
Solomon | Baggett, LLC
3763 Rogers Bridge Road
Duluth, GA 30097
Our File No.: CMS.01964 (Aycock)

Cross Reference: Instrument No.: 20170811000291570

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

State of Alabama County of Shelby

This Indenture made the day of have well, 2017, between Bank of America, N.A., successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP fka Countrywide Home Loans Servicing, LP, as party or parties of the first part, hereunder called Grantor, and SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, as party or parties of the second part, hereinafter called Grantee (the words "Grantor" and "Grantee" to include their respective heirs, successors and assigns where the context requires permits).

WITNESSETH that: Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND 00/100'S (\$10.00) dollars and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid at and before the sealing and delivery of these presents, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained, sold, aliened, conveyed and confirmed, and by these presents does grant, bargain, sell, alien, convey and confirm unto the said Grantee,

Lot 20, according to the survey of Windstone II Subdivision, as recorded in Map Book 25, page 110, Shelby County, Alabama Records.

Property Known As: 205 Windstone Parkway, Chelsea, AL 35043.

This Deed is given subject to all easements and restrictions of record, if any.

To have and to hold the said tract or parcel of land, with all and singular the rights, members and appurtenances thereof, to the same being, belonging, or in anywise appertaining, to the only proper use, benefit and behoof of the said Grantee in **FEE SIMPLE**.

AND THE SAID Grantor will warrant and defend the right and title to the above described property unto the said Grantee against the claims of all persons by, through and under the above name grantor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has hereunto set grantor's hand and seal this day and year first above written.

Name:

Bank of America, N.A., successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP fka Countrywide Home Loans Servicing, LP

Name:	Elizabeth A. Ostermann
	Vice President, Default, SCRA
Title:	Camington Mortgage Services, LLC , Attorney in Fact
Attest.	8.51.17
Name:	Director, Government Servicing —
^Tietlassa	Candace N. Fraiey
Carwy	n Mortgage Services, LLC, Attorney in Fact
STATE OF	
COUNTY	
and/or	and for said State and County, hereby certify that signed to the foregoing
conveyance, and who is/are known to me or h	aving provided sufficient proof as to identity, acknowledged the sontents of the conveyance, he/she in their capacity, and
with full authority executed this instrument v	Aluntarily on the day the same hears date.
with full authority executed this monthly	Olulianily of the day the same boars date.
Given under my hand and official sea	l this the day of, 2017.
Notary Public	
My Commission	on Expires:

See Attached

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

CALIFORNIA ALL – PURPOSE

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of Orange

On August 31,2017 before me, Bernadette L. Salgado, Notary Public, personally appeared, Elizabeth A Ostermann and Candace N. Farley, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Salgado (Seal)

Signature L. Salgado

BERNADETTE L. SALGADO COMM. #2081884 Notary Public • California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Sep. 16, 2018

ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION

(1	itle or description of attached document continued			
Number of Pages Document Date				
	(Additional information)			
APAC	CITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER			
APAC	CITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s)			
	CITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) Corporate Officer			
	Individual (s)			
	Individual (s) Corporate Officer			
	Individual (s) Corporate Officer (Title)			
	Individual (s) Corporate Officer (Title) Partner(s)			

DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT

CAIT

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM
Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly as appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if a document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary in California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the

 State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.

document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required.

Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which
must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.

- The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).
- Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization.
- Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.
- The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-teal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.
- Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk.
 - Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.
 - Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.
 Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).
- Securely attach this document to the signed document

20170911000328830 09/11/2017 08:28:11 AM DEEDS 4/4

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

	Document must be filed in accordance Bank of America, NA		Secretary of Veterans Affairs
Grantor's Name Mailing Address	c/o Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC		2401 NW 23rd St., Suite 1D
	1600 South Douglass Rd, Suite 200-A		Oklahoma City, OK 73107
	Anaheim, CA 92806		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Dua sa a atua A atalea a a a	205 Windstone Okuni	Data of Cala	8/31/17
Property Address	205 Windstone Pkwy Chelsea, AL 35043	Date of Sale Total Purchase Price	Valuation in the second
		Or	φ ,σσ,σσ,τ.σ
		Actual Value	\$
		٥r	
		Assessor's Market Value	\$
Bill of Sale Sales Contract Closing States		Appraisal Other	
· -	document presented for record this form is not required.	dation contains all of the re-	quired information referenced
		structions	
	nd mailing address - provide the eir current mailing address.	e name of the person or pe	rsons conveying interest
Grantee's name and to property is being	nd mailing address - provide th g conveyed.	e name of the person or pe	ersons to whom interest
Property address -	the physical address of the pr	operty being conveyed, if a	vailable.
Date of Sale - the	date on which interest to the p	roperty was conveyed.	
•	ce - the total amount paid for the the desired that the the total amount paid for the content of t		y, both real and personal,
conveyed by the in	e property is not being sold, the astrument offered for record. The or the assessor's current mark	his may be evidenced by a	
excluding current of variety of variety	ded and the value must be detuse valuation, of the property a luing property for property tax of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h)	is determined by the local of purposes will be used and	official charged with the
accurate. I further	t of my knowledge and belief thunderstand that any false state cated in Code of Alabama 197	ements claimed on this forr	

Date 9/11/17

Print Robert-J Solomon, Attorney for Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC

Sign

(Grantor/Grantee/Owner/Agent) circle one

Form RT-1

Filed and Recorded (Verified by)
Official Public Records
Judge James W. Fuhrmeister, Probate Judge,
County Clerk
Shelby County, AL
09/11/2017 08:28:11 AM
S25.00 CHERRY

20170911000328830

Jung 3